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LETTERS SENT BY NPS 

AGENCY CONSULTATION 

 From Gulf Islands National Seashore to National Marine Fisheries Service regarding the 
Endangered Species Act, February 5, 2015 

 From Gulf Islands National Seashore to National Marine Fisheries Service regarding the 
Magnuson-Stevens Act, January 30, 2015 

 From Gulf Islands National Seashore to State Historic Preservation Officer regarding Section 106 
of the National Historic Preservation Act, January 30, 2015. 

 From Gulf Islands National Seashore to Unites States Army Corps of Engineers regarding the 
Clean Water Act and NPS Management Policies 2006, January 30, 2015.  

 From Gulf Islands National Seashore to United States Fish and Wildlife Service regarding the 
Endangered Species Act, January 30, 2015. 

TRIBAL CONSULTATION 

 Gulf Islands National Seashore to various tribes (listed below), request for information for the 
Fort Pickens Ferry Support Facilities and Shuttle Service Environmental Assessment, National 
Park Service, Gulf Islands National Seashore, Florida Address, January 30, 2015. 

□ Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas, Tribal Council Chairman
□ Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas, Historic Preservation Officer
□ Alabama-Quassarte Tribal Town, Chief
□ Alabama-Quassarte Tribal Town, Director of Cultural Preservation
□ Chickasaw Nation, Governor
□ Chickasaw Nation, NAGPRA Representative
□ Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma, Chief
□ Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
□ Coushatta Tribe of Louisiana, Chief
□ Coushatta Tribe of Louisiana, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
□ Jena Band of Choctaw Indians, Chief
□ Jena Band of Choctaw Indians, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
□ Kialegee Tribal Town, Mekko
□ Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida, Section 106 Coordinator
□ Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida, Chairman
□ Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians, Chief
□ Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians, Tribal Archeologist/Tribal Historic Preservation 

Officer
□ Muscogee Creek Nation, Principal Chief
□ Muscogee Creek Nation, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
□ Muscogee Creek Nation, Interim Manager Assistant
□ Poarch Band of Creek, Tribal Chairman
□ Poarch Band of Creek, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer



□ Seminole Tribe of Florida, Chairman
□ Seminole Tribe of Florida, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
□ Seminole Nation of Oklahoma, Chief
□ Seminole Nation of Oklahoma, Historic Preservation Officer
□ Thlopthlocco Tribal Town, Town King
□ Thlopthlocco Tribal Town, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
□ Tunica-Biloxi Indian Tribe, Chairman
□ Tunica-Biloxi Indian Tribe, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer

RESPONSES RECEIVED BY NPS 

 From US Army Corps of Engineers, Jacksonville District, to Gulf Islands National Seashore, 
February 11, 2015 

 From Chickasaw Nation to Gulf Islands National Seashore, February 13, 2015 
 From Jena Band of Choctaw Indians to Gulf Islands National Seashore, February 27, 2015 
 From Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas to Gulf Islands National Seashore, March 3, 2015 
 From Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma to Gulf Islands National Seashore, March 9, 2015 
 From Seminole Tribe of Florida, Tribal Historic Preservation Office, to Gulf Islands National 

Seashore, March 13, 2015 
 From Florida State Clearinghouse to Gulf Islands National Seashore, March 26, 2015, with 

enclosures: 
□ Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission, Division of Habitat and Species

Conservation, March 18, 2015 
□ Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Northwest District Office
□ Florida Department of State, Division of Historical Resources, February 18, 2015

 From US Fish and Wildlife Service, Panama City Field Office, to Gulf Islands National Seashore, 
April 2, 2015 
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Leatherbee, Erin

From: Williams, Jolene <jolene_williams@nps.gov>
Sent: Friday, February 27, 2015 2:54 PM
To: Lee Terzis; David Ogden; Steven Culver; Murphy, Mariah
Subject: Fwd: EA of Fort Pickens Ferry Support Facilities and Shuttle Service Project, Gulf Islands 

National Seashore, FL

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

fyi 
 
Jolene Williams 
Environmental Protection Specialist 
NEPA Environmental Compliance 
Geographic Information Systems (GIS) 
Research Permitting 
Hurricane Plans Section Chief 
Gulf Islands National Seashore (GUIS) 
National Park Service 
email: Jolene_Williams@nps.gov 
Office: 228-230-4132 

 
---------- Forwarded message ---------- 
From: Alina Shively <ashively@jenachoctaw.org> 
Date: Fri, Feb 27, 2015 at 1:45 PM 
Subject: EA of Fort Pickens Ferry Support Facilities and Shuttle Service Project, Gulf Islands National 
Seashore, FL 
To: "jolene_williams@nps.gov" <jolene_williams@nps.gov> 
 

Dear Ms. Williams: 

  

Regarding the above-mentioned project, the Jena Band of Choctaw Indians’ THPO hereby requests a copy of 
the Environmental Assessment, upon completion, as we are concerned with any Cultural Resources that may be 
affected by this project.  This information may be sent via the contact information below. 

  

Also, Ms. Masters has resigned her position as of November 2014.  Information should be sent to Alina J. 
Shively, Deputy THPO.  Thank you. 

  

Sincerely, 
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Alina J. Shively 

Jena Band of Choctaw Indians 

Deputy THPO 

P.O. Box 14 

Jena, LA 71342 

(318) 992-1205 

ashively@jenachoctaw.org  

  

 



1

Leatherbee, Erin

From: Terzis, Lee <lee_terzis@nps.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2015 4:38 PM
To: Walsh, Rita; Murphy, Mariah
Subject: Fwd: Ferry Support Facilities & Shuttle Service

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: _GUIS Fort Pickens

FYI for the record. 
 
 
 
----------- 
Lee Terzis 
NPS Denver Service Center Transportation Division 
1155 E Pearl St 
Monticello, FL 32344 
(850) 997-9972 office 
(720) 724-3406 cell 
 

Right-click here to 
download pictures.  To  
help protect you r priv acy, 
Outlo ok prevented 
auto matic downlo ad o f 
this pictu re from the  
In ternet.

 
 
---------- Forwarded message ---------- 
From: Williams, Jolene <jolene_williams@nps.gov> 
Date: Tue, Mar 17, 2015 at 4:26 PM 
Subject: Re: Ferry Support Facilities & Shuttle Service 
To: Bryant Celestine <Celestine.Bryant@actribe.org> 
Cc: David Ogden <David_Ogden@nps.gov> 
 

sure thing! 
 
 
Jolene Williams 
Environmental Protection Specialist 
NEPA Environmental Compliance 
Geographic Information Systems (GIS) 
Research Permitting 
Hurricane Plans Section Chief 
Gulf Islands National Seashore (GUIS) 
National Park Service 
email: Jolene_Williams@nps.gov 
Office: 228-230-4132 
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On Tue, Mar 17, 2015 at 2:48 PM, Bryant Celestine <Celestine.Bryant@actribe.org> wrote: 

Thank you! I’ll take a look when I get a chance and would appreciate a copy of the completed report. 

  

Bryant J. Celestine 

Historic Preservation Officer 

Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas 

571 State Park Road 56 

Livingston, Texas 77351 

(936) 563 – 1181 (office) 

(936) 933 – 7297 (cell) 

Celestine.bryant@actribe.org 

  

From: Williams, Jolene [mailto:jolene_williams@nps.gov]  
Sent: Monday, March 09, 2015 5:34 PM 
To: Bryant Celestine 
Cc: David Ogden 
Subject: Re: Ferry Support Facilities & Shuttle Service 

  

Hi Bryant 

  

attached is a map of the Fort Pickens area showing 2 Native American Archaeological sites and an excerpt of our archaeological sites 
management information system with information.    NPS archaeologists are working on a schedule for additional archeological 
fieldwork in the area of potential effect, which we anticipate will happen this spring.   If you would like, we can send you the 
Phase I archeological report after it is complete.   

  

any questions, please ask, thanks 

 
 

Jolene Williams 

Environmental Protection Specialist 
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NEPA Environmental Compliance 

Geographic Information Systems (GIS) 

Research Permitting 
Hurricane Plans Section Chief 

Gulf Islands National Seashore (GUIS) 
National Park Service 
email: Jolene_Williams@nps.gov 
Office: 228-230-4132 

  

On Tue, Mar 3, 2015 at 12:03 PM, Bryant Celestine <Celestine.Bryant@actribe.org> wrote: 

Dear Ms. Williams: 

  

I have reviewed the January 30, 2015 letter as well as the “Public Boards” on the NPS website; however, I am 
not in possession of any archaeological information pertaining to the project site as well as the indirect areas of 
potential effect. While the general public should not have immediate access to such information, as the Historic 
Preservation Office for the Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas with affiliation in the state of Florida and the 
project area, we are not able to determine the impacts to cultural assets as a result of the project, regardless of 
whether the action is taken under the National Environmental Policy Act or National Historic Preservation Act. 
If archaeological information or surveys are available, we would appreciate a copy for our records and for our 
review. 

  

Thank you, 

  

Bryant J. Celestine 

Historic Preservation Officer 

Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas 

571 State Park Road 56 

Livingston, Texas 77351 

(936) 563 – 1181 (office) 

(936) 933 – 7297 (cell) 

Celestine.bryant@actribe.org 
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Leatherbee, Erin

From: Terzis, Lee <lee_terzis@nps.gov>
Sent: Monday, March 09, 2015 6:48 PM
To: Walsh, Rita; Murphy, Mariah
Subject: Fwd: EA for Fort Pickens Ferry Support Facilities and Shuttle Service Project, NPS, Gulf 

Islands National Seashore, Florida

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: _GUIS Fort Pickens

FYI for the admin record. 
 
L. 
 
 
----------- 
Lee Terzis 
NPS Denver Service Center Transportation Division 
1155 E Pearl St 
Monticello, FL 32344 
(850) 997-9972 office 
(720) 724-3406 cell 
 

Right-click here to 
download pictures.  To  
help protect you r priv acy, 
Outlo ok prevented 
auto matic downlo ad o f 
this pictu re from the  
In ternet.

 
 
---------- Forwarded message ---------- 
From: Williams, Jolene <jolene_williams@nps.gov> 
Date: Mon, Mar 9, 2015 at 6:22 PM 
Subject: Re: EA for Fort Pickens Ferry Support Facilities and Shuttle Service Project, NPS, Gulf Islands 
National Seashore, Florida 
To: Lindsey Bilyeu <lbilyeu@choctawnation.com> 
 

we will, thanks Lindsey 
 
...jolene 
 
 
Jolene Williams 
Environmental Protection Specialist 
NEPA Environmental Compliance 
Geographic Information Systems (GIS) 
Research Permitting 
Hurricane Plans Section Chief 
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Gulf Islands National Seashore (GUIS) 
National Park Service 
email: Jolene_Williams@nps.gov 
Office: 228-230-4132 

 
On Mon, Mar 9, 2015 at 2:48 PM, Lindsey Bilyeu <lbilyeu@choctawnation.com> wrote: 

Ms. Williams, 

  

The Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma thanks the Gulf Islands National Seashore for the correspondence regarding 
the above referenced project.  This project lies in the Choctaw Nation’s area of historic interest.  The Choctaw 
Nation requests to be a consulting party on this project. 

  

Gulf Islands National Seashore contains land that was inhabited by the Pensacola, who are ancestral to the 
Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma.  Please forward our office a copy of the project’s EA and Assessment of Effect.

  

If you have any questions, please contact me at 580-924-8280 ext. 2631. 

  

Thank you, 

  

Lindsey D. Bilyeu 

NHPA Senior Section 106 Reviwer 

Historic Preservation Department 

Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma 

P.O. Box 1210 

Durant, OK 74701 

580-924-8280 ext. 2631 

lbilyeu@choctawnation.com 
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This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and 
exempt from disclosure. If you have received this message in error, you are hereby notified that we do not consent to any reading, dissemination, distribution or 
copying of this message. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy the transmitted information. Please 
note that any view or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Choctaw Nation. 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
March 13, 2015 

 
 
Jolene Williams 
National Park Service 
Gulf Islands National Seashore 
1801 Gulf Breeze Parkway 
Gulf Breeze, FL  32563 
Phone:  228-230-4312 
Email:  jolene_williams@nps.gov 
 
Dear Ms. Williams, 

 
Subject:  Request for Information, Fort Pickens Ferry Support Facilities and Shuttle Service Project 
THPO#:  0028432 
 
The Seminole Tribe of Florida’s Tribal Historic Preservation Office (STOF-THPO) thanks you for contacting the Tribe 
regarding the above referenced project. This letter is to acknowledge that the STOF-THPO received your letter on 
February 12, 2015. Although we have no objections to the project at this time, because the APE falls within a 
geographic region that is of ancestral and historical importance to the Tribe the STOF-THPO would like to remain in 
consultation with the NPS and to receive periodic updates. Thank you and we look forward to working with you in the 
future. 
    
Respectfully,  

 
Bradley M. Mueller, M.A., Supervisor 
STOF-THPO-Compliance Review Section  
30290 Josie Billie Hwy, PMB 1004 
Clewiston, FL 33440 
Office:  863-983-6549 x12245 
Email:  bradleymueller@semtribe.com 
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March 26, 2015 
 
 
 
Ms. Jolene Williams 
Environmental Protection Specialist 
Gulf Islands National Seashore 
3500 Park Road 
Ocean Springs, MS  39564 
 
RE: National Park Service – Scoping Notice – Fort Pickens Ferry Support Facilities and 

Shuttle Service Project at Gulf Islands National Seashore – Escambia County, Florida. 
SAI # FL201502097184 

 
Dear Ms. Williams: 
 
The Florida State Clearinghouse has coordinated a review of the referenced public notice 
under the following authorities:  Presidential Executive Order 12372; § 403.061(42), Florida 

Statutes; the Coastal Zone Management Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1451-1464, as amended; and the 
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4347, as amended. 
 
The Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission (FWC) advises that the construction 
or renovation of buildings south of the ferry dock and implementation of a shuttle service 
within the immediate vicinity of Fort Pickens and east approximately one mile to the 
campground store do not appear to pose any significant threat to imperiled wildlife or their 
habitats.  FWC does, however, recommend that shuttle drivers be trained to be aware of, and 
avoid, wildlife; specifically small, slow-moving, and cryptic species, that may be encountered 
on the road.  Shuttle speeds should not exceed 15 mph in order to afford the public utilizing 
the shuttle service to observe the unique ecosystems of the barrier island and to provide 
shuttle drivers sufficient time to avoid any wildlife encountered on the road.  For additional 
information and coordination on the FWC’s recommendations, please contact Dr. Brad 
Gruver at (850) 617-6062 or Brad.Gruver@MyFWC.com, or Mr. Justin Davis at (850) 767-
3623 or Justin.Davis@MyFWC.com. 
 
The Florida Department of Environmental Protection’s (DEP) Northwest District Office staff 
has reviewed the proposal and notes that construction of the proposed support facilities may 
require the issuance of an environmental resource permit under Chapter 62-330, Florida 
Administrative Code, for management of stormwater runoff.  A pre-application meeting is 
recommended to determine the state’s permitting requirements.  For further information and 
assistance, please contact Mr. Scott Casey at (850) 595-0574 or Scott.Casey@dep.state.fl.us. 
 

mailto:Brad.Gruver@MyFWC.com
mailto:Justin.Davis@MyFWC.com
mailto:Scott.Casey@dep.state.fl.us
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www.dep.state.fl.us 

Based on the information contained in the scoping notice and the comments provided by our 
reviewing agencies, at this stage, the state has no objections to the proposed federal action.  
To ensure the project’s consistency with the Florida Coastal Management Program (FCMP), 
however, the concerns identified by the DOS in their letter must be addressed prior to project 
implementation.  The state’s continued concurrence will be based on the activities’ compli-
ance with FCMP authorities, including federal and state monitoring of the activities to ensure 
their continued conformance, and the adequate resolution of issues identified during this and 
subsequent reviews.  The state’s final concurrence of the project’s consistency with the FCMP 
will be determined during the environmental permitting process, in accordance with Section 
373.428, Florida Statutes. 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to review the proposed project.  Should you have any questions 
regarding this letter, please don’t hesitate to contact me at Lauren.Milligan@dep.state.fl.us or 
(850) 245-2170. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
Lauren P. Milligan, Coordinator 
Florida State Clearinghouse 
Office of Intergovernmental Programs 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Ashley Livingston, DEP, Northwest District 
 Scott Sanders, FWC 

mailto:Lauren.Milligan@dep.state.fl.us
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For more information or to submit comments, please contact the Clearinghouse Office at: 

3900 COMMONWEALTH BOULEVARD, M.S. 47
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-3000
TELEPHONE: (850) 245-2161
FAX: (850) 245-2190 

Visit the Clearinghouse Home Page to query other projects. 
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Project Information
Project: FL201502097184 

Comments 
Due: 03/20/2015 

Letter Due: 04/01/2015 

Description: NATIONAL PARK SERVICE - SCOPING NOTICE - FORT PICKENS FERRY 
SUPPORT FACILITIES AND SHUTTLE SERVICE PROJECT AT GULF 
ISLANDS NATIONAL SEASHORE - ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

Keywords: NPS - FORT PICKENS FERRY/SHUTTLE SERVICE, GULF ISLANDS NAT. 
SEASHORE - ESCAMBIA 

CFDA #: 15.916 

Agency Comments:
WEST FLORIDA RPC - WEST FLORIDA REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCIL 

No Comments 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION - FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

The DEP's Northwest District Office staff has reviewed the proposal and notes that construction of the proposed support 
facilities may require the issuance of an environmental resource permit under Chapter 62-330, Florida Administrative Code, 
for management of stormwater runoff. A pre-application meeting is recommended to determine the state's permitting 
requirements. For further information and assistance, please contact Mr. Scott Casey at (850) 595-0574 or 
Scott.Casey@dep.state.fl.us. 

STATE - FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

No Comment/Consistent 

FISH and WILDLIFE COMMISSION - FLORIDA FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

The FWC advises that the construction or renovation of buildings south of the ferry dock and implementation of a shuttle 
service within the immediate vicinity of Fort Pickens and east approximately one mile to the campground store do not appear 
to pose any significant threat to imperiled wildlife or their habitats. FWC does, however, recommend that shuttle drivers be 
trained to be aware of, and avoid, wildlife; specifically small, slow-moving, and cryptic species, that may be encountered on 
the road. Shuttle speeds should not exceed 15 mph in order to afford the public utilizing the shuttle service to observe the 
unique ecosystems of the barrier island and to provide shuttle drivers sufficient time to avoid any wildlife encountered on the 
road. For further information and coordination on the FWC's recommendations, please contact Dr. Brad Gruver at 850-617-
6062 or Brad.Gruver@MyFWC.com, or Mr. Justin Davis at 850-767-3623 or Justin.Davis@MyFWC.com. 
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March 18, 2015 
 
 
 
Ms. Lauren Milligan, Clearinghouse Coordinator 
Florida State Clearinghouse 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station 47 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-3000 
 
Re:  SAI #FL201502097184, National Park Service, Scoping Notice – Fort Pickens 

Ferry Facilities and Shuttle Service 
        
Dear Ms. Milligan: 
 
The Division of Habitat and Species Conservation, Species Conservation Planning 
Section, of the Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission (FWC) has 
coordinated our agency’s review of the Scoping Notice for the Fort Pickens Ferry 
Facilities and Shuttle Service project and provides the following comments and 
recommendations in accordance with the Coastal Zone Management Act/Florida Coastal 
Management Program (15 CFR 930 Subpart C). 
 
 

Project Description 
 
Since 2009, the National Park Service has been working to establish water access to the 
Fort Pickens area of Gulf Islands National Seashore.  In 2011, an Environmental 
Assessement of the proposed project was completed to identify potential threats to 
environmental resources.  Recently, the park constructed a dock for use by a future ferry 
service; however, other landside facilities to support visitation via ferry are currently 
lacking.  Although there are a number of historic buildings available for adaptive reuse, 
they currently offer limited accommodations for the comfort and orientation of ferry 
visitors.  Proposed infrastructure improvements in the vicinity of the newly constructed 
ferry dock include facilities associated with orientation/gateway/wayfinding information, 
ferry ticketing/concessions, public restrooms, and passenger queuing.   
 
At present, ferry visitors arriving at Fort Pickens can walk or rent bicycles to visit the 
beaches and other attractions within the immediate Fort Pickens area.  However, there is 
currently no alternative transportation service available to improve visitor circulation to 
sites that are further away, such as the campground and amphitheater. A shuttle service 
has been proposed that would provide park visitors an alternate method of transportation 
from the Fort Pickens area east to the outlying historic gun batteries (Battery 234 and 
Battery Cooper), amphitheater, and campground. 
 

Potentially Affected Resources 
 
At the time of this response letter an Environmental Assessment (EA) specific to the Fort 
Pickens Ferry Facilities and Shuttle Service project had not been submitted to reference 
the environmental resources identified by the National Park Service as potentially being 
affected by the project and corresponding mitigation measures that might be applicable.  
However, pages 6 and 7 in the Public Scoping Boards_10082014 for this project provide 
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maps of the proposed location of support facilities and the shuttle service route, 
respectively.  FWC staff are familiar with the project area and potential species of 
concern therein.  Therefore, the comments and recommendations below were made using 
local knowledge in accordance with the information and maps provided in the Public 
Scoping Boards_10082014 document.  We would like the review the EA when it is 
available and may have additional comments at that time. 
 

Comments and Recommendations 
 
Construction of new or renovation of existing buildings due south of the newly 
constructed ferry dock do not appear to pose any significant threat to imperiled wildlife 
or their habitats.  The footprints of the proposed facilities are small in size and fall within 
an already disturbed section of ground adjacent to existing infrastructure. 
 
The implementation of a shuttle service within the immediate vicinity of Fort Pickens and 
east approximately one mile to the campground store also does not appear to pose any 
significant threat to imperiled wildlife or their habitats.  We do recommend that shuttle 
drivers be trained to be aware of, and avoid, wildlife; specifically small, slow-moving, 
and cryptic species, that may be encountered on the road.  We also recommend that 
shuttle speeds not exceed 15 mph in order to afford the public utilizing the shuttle service 
to observe the unique ecosystems of the barrier island and to provide shuttle drivers 
sufficient time to avoid any wildlife encountered on the road. 
 
At this time, the proposed project is consistent with our Chapter 379, Florida Statutes 
authorities under the Florida Coastal Management Program.  If you or your staff would 
like to coordinate further on the recommendations contained in this report, please contact 
me at 850-617-6062, or email me at Brad.Gruver@MyFWC.com, and I will be glad to 
help make the necessary arrangements.  If your staff has any specific questions regarding 
our comments, please contact Justin Davis at 850-767-3623 or by email at 
Justin.Davis@MyFWC.com.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Bradley J. Gruver, Ph.D. 
Section Leader 
Species Conservation Planning Section 
Division of Habitat and Specis Conservation 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Justin.Davis@MyFWC.com
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Leatherbee, Erin

From: Williams, Jolene <jolene_williams@nps.gov>
Sent: Thursday, April 02, 2015 4:58 PM
To: Steven Culver; Murphy, Mariah
Cc: Mark Nicholas; Cassity Bromley
Subject: Fwd: L7617 (GUIS-SRS)/FWS #2015-TA-0085 Ft Pickens Ferry Support

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: _GUIS Fort Pickens

below is the response from USFWS. 
 
any questions, please ask, thanks 
 
Jolene Williams 
Environmental Protection Specialist 
NEPA Environmental Compliance 
Geographic Information Systems (GIS) 
Research Permitting 
Hurricane Plans Section Chief 
Gulf Islands National Seashore (GUIS) 
National Park Service 
email: Jolene_Williams@nps.gov 
Office: 228-230-4132 

 
---------- Forwarded message ---------- 
From: Yanchis, Kristi <kristi_yanchis@fws.gov> 
Date: Thu, Apr 2, 2015 at 3:33 PM 
Subject: L7617 (GUIS-SRS)/FWS #2015-TA-0085 Ft Pickens Ferry Support 
To: Jolene Williams <jolene_williams@nps.gov> 
Cc: Patricia Kelly <Patricia_Kelly@fws.gov> 
 

Hi Jolene- 
Thank you for informing us of the upcoming EA.  We would like to review and provide comments 
on that document when the draft is ready.  The Service does see this as a beneficial project to 
our trust resources, so the impacts will likely be minimal from our standpoint. 
 
I wanted to let you know that it is not necessary based on this project area to address the 
follow species, as habitat does not exist for them in your project area or immediately 
outside.  I was thinking this info can save you time in your EA. 
 
-reticulated flatwood salamander 
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-red-cockaded woodpecker 
-woodstork 
-choctaw bean 
-fuzzy pigtoe 
-narrow pigtoe 
-round ebonyshell 
-Eastern indigo snake 
-gopher tortoise 
 
--  
Kristi Yanchis 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
Panama City Field Office 
1601 Balboa Ave. 
Panama City, FL 32405 
 
Ph:    (850)769-0552 x252 
Fax:  (850)763-2177 
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